
Southern CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Thursday, 8 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

Agenda                                  

    

 
 

Southern CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, YO8 

9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 8 March 2018 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 

To: District and County Councillors 
Councillor M Jordan (Chair), Councillor D Peart (Vice-Chair), 
Councillor C Lunn, Councillor J McCartney, Councillor 
M McCartney, Councillor C Pearson, Councillor D White  
 
Co-opted members 
Jack Burbridge, Steve Carr, Fiona Conor, Gillian Ivey, Steve 
Laurenson, Dave Perry, Kathleen Walton and Keith Westwood 

 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available for 

inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 

 
Board members should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest 
in any item of business on this agenda which is not (in the case of Selby District 
Councillors) already entered in their Register of Interests. 

 
Board members should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

 
Board members should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, the 
member may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of business. 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Southern CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Thursday, 8 March 2018 

If in doubt, Board members are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Southern CEF Partnership 
Board held on 11 January 2018. 
 

4.   CHAIR'S REPORT  
 

 To consider any reports and updates from the Chair (oral report). 
 

5.   ADDITIONAL SITES FOR THE CONSULTATION PLAN  
 

6.   BUDGET UPDATE (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

 To consider the Southern CEF budget. 
 

7.   FUNDING APPLICATIONS (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 To consider the following funding applications received, with reference to the 
funding framework: 
 

 7.1   HORTON HOUSING COMMUNITY CAFE NETWORK: RURAL 
COMMUNITY TRANSPORT - £4,250 (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

8.   SOUTHERN CEF MEMBERSHIP  
 

 To discuss the membership of the Southern CEF Partnership Board. 
 

9.   COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN (Pages 19 - 30) 
 

 To consider progress and developments relating to the Southern CEF 
Community Development Plan. 
 

10.   MARKETING AND PUBLICITY  
 

 To discuss ideas to promote the Southern CEF. 
 

11.   COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 To discuss any points of interest relating to the Southern CEF that should be 
forwarded to Selby District Council’s Communications Team to undertake publicity 
work. 
 

12.   IMPACT REPORTS  
 

 To consider the following completed impact reports: 
 

 12.1   THE MONDAY CLUB (Pages 31 - 34) 



Southern CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Thursday, 8 March 2018 

 
13.   NEXT MEETINGS AND MEETING DATES 2018/19  

 
 To confirm the date and location of the next Southern CEF meetings, and to 

note the meeting dates for 2018/19: 
 

Dates of next meetings 

Thursday 26 April 2018 

6.30pm 

Forum 

Hensall Community Primary 

School 

Thursday 14 June 2018 

6.30pm 

Forum 

Location TBC 

2018 / 19 meeting dates 

Thursday 26 July 2018 

6.30pm 

Partnership Board 

Committee Room, Civic Centre 

Thursday 6 September 2018 

6.30pm 

Forum 

Location TBC 

Thursday 11 October 2018 

6.30pm 

Partnership Board 

Committee Room, Civic Centre 

Thursday 13 December 2018 

6.30pm 

Forum 

Location TBC 

Thursday 10 January 2019 

6.30pm 

Partnership Board 

Committee Room, Civic Centre 

Thursday 7 March 2019 

6.30pm 

Forum 

Location TBC 

Thursday 11 April 2019 

6.30pm 

Partnership Board 

Committee Room, Civic Centre 

  
 

 
 
 

 
 
Gillian Marshall 
Solicitor to the Council 
 
For enquires relating to this agenda, please contact Alice Courtney on 01757 292176 
or acourtney@selby.gov.uk.



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Engagement Partnership Board (Southern) 
(11 January 2018) 

 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 

Community Engagement Forum 
Partnership Board (Southern) 
 
 
Venue:  Committee Room, Civic Centre, Selby   
 
Date:   Thursday 11 January 2018 
 
Time:   6.30pm 
 
Present:  District and County Councillors 

Councillors D Peart (Chair) and C Lunn 
 
   Co-opted Members 

Fiona Conor, Steve Laurenson, Dave Perry, Steve Carr and 
Keith Westwood. 

 
Apologies: Councillor M Jordan, Councillor C Pearson and G Ivey. 
 
Officers present: Angela Crossland, Head of Community, Partnerships and 

Customers (Selby District Council); Chris Hailey-Norris, 
Association of Voluntary Service (AVS) Development Officer; 
and Victoria Foreman, Democratic Services Officer (Selby 
District Council). 

 
Others present: Brenda Oldfield and Paul Stringer, funding applicants 

(Eggborough Methodist Church) 
Emily Havercroft and Phil Dodson, funding applicants (Selby 
District Disability Forum) 

 Josh Windle, Discosize Instructor  
 
Public: 0 
 

 
27. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
  

There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

The Chair proposed that the order of the agenda be amended to allow the 
co-opted member vacancy and funding applications to be considered first, 
followed by the minutes of the last Partnership Board meeting, and then 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Community Engagement Partnership Board (Southern) 
(11 January 2018) 

the rest of the business as set out in the agenda. This was agreed by the 
Partnership Board. 

 
28.  CO-OPTED MEMBER VACANCY 
 

It was proposed and seconded to nominate Steve Carr to fill the vacancy of a co-
opted member on the Partnership Board. 
 

 RESOLVED:  
To appoint Steve Carr to fill one vacancy of a co-opted 
member on the Southern CEF Partnership Board.  

 
29. FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 
 The Partnership Board considered the following funding applications: 
 
 Eggborough Methodist Church 
 
 The application was for £5,480.07 to provide an ‘Over 50’s Computer Club’. The 

applicant was present and gave the Partnership Board a brief history of the 
recent refurbishment of the church and the various activities that take place 
there, as well as levels of attendance.  

 
 The applicant explained that the church was a valued asset within the village, 

and following the renovations was a welcoming and attractive building. A 
questionnaire from July 2017 had identified the local need for an Over 50’s 
Computer Club. 

 
 It was outlined that the funding would be used to have broadband installed in the 

church, employ an IT tutor to be available for 2 to 3 hours a week, and to 
purchase a printer and paper to print off guides and examples of work. Residents 
would then be able to attend weekly sessions to problem solve, increase IT 
knowledge and confidence. The IT tutor was in attendance at the meeting to 
explain his role further. 

 
 The Board noted how progress and outcomes would be measured. It was hoped 

that the sessions would remain free, but was also acknowledged that after the 
year’s funding from the CEF had been used, charges for sessions may need to 
be levied to keep the service going. 

 
 The Partnership Board considered the application in line with the Funding 

Framework, and agreed to fund the Computer Club for £5,480.07.  
     
 RESOLVED: 

To APPROVE £5,480.07 funding to Eggborough Methodist 
Church for the set up and running of an Over 50’s Computer 
Club. 

 
 
 

Page 2



Community Engagement Partnership Board (Southern) 
(11 January 2018) 

Selby Hands of Hope 
 

 The application for the ‘Reaching Out’ project from Selby Hands of Hope was for 
£5,750 to coordinate a series of 12 ‘pop-up’ days in villages across the Southern 
CEF area, tying in to other community events taking place. Publicity and staff to 
transport a range of items from across the two shops would be provided.  

 
 The Board noted that the profits from the sales would be used to build a pot of 

funds to hold future events in the Southern CEF area. The funding would also be 
used to increase the number of people attending a weekly Discosize class, in 
order to also make it sustainable and self-funding.  

 
 The applicant from Selby Hands of Hope was not present at the meeting, but 

Chris Hailey-Norris from Selby District AVS and Josh Windle, Discosize 
instructor, gave an overview of the application and its aims. 

 
 The Partnership Board was informed that the Discosize class had so far attracted 

a diverse range of people with physical disabilities, people with mobility problems 
and many who were isolated and lonely. 

 
 Chris Hailey Norris explained how the pop-up shops would work, and that a 

similar initiative would be proposed for the Tadcaster and Villages CEF area. The 
Board acknowledged that the Discosize fitness and friendship classes were only 
a Southern CEF initiative.   

 
 The Board was supportive of the application and emphasised the importance of 

the help that Hands of Hope was able to offer people, and the ways in which the 
Discosize classes would help to combat loneliness and isolation in the 
community. 

 
 The Partnership Board considered the application in line with the Funding 

Framework, and agreed to fund the scheme for £5,750.  
     
 RESOLVED: 

To APPROVE £5,750 funding to Selby Hands of Hope for the 
Reaching Out project. 

 
Selby District Disability Forum 
 

 The application for the Southern CEF Disability Action Group from the Selby 
District Disability Forum (SDDF) was for £4,658 to bring together a group of 
Southern CEF area residents who could become a locally focused Disability 
Action Group for SDDF. With the support of the SDDF, the Action Group would 
empower people to discuss their local needs and create a united voice to action 
change and inform decision makers.  

 
 The applicants from SDDF were present at the meeting and gave an overview of 

the application and its aims. 
 
  

Page 3



Community Engagement Partnership Board (Southern) 
(11 January 2018) 

 
 The applicant explained how the need for the Action Group came about from the 

results of a survey which had been run across the whole of Selby District, which 
captured a detailed picture of service needs among people with disabilities, those 
supporting individuals with a disability, and those who felt it was important to 
address these needs. 

 
 The proposed Southern CEF Disability Action Group would develop themselves 

over the course of twelve locally run action planning sessions, discussing and 
identifying local issues and barriers facing disabled people. These sessions 
would culminate in an event, ideally a Southern CEF event, which would invite 
those with the most influence locally to come and directly listen to the findings. 

 
 The Board was supportive of the application and noted that the aim was to make 

the Action Group sustainable by making it peer led. 
 
 The Board emphasised the importance of accessibility across the District and 

was pleased that there had been a number of surveys returned from the 
Southern CEF area. 

 
 The Partnership Board considered the application in line with the Funding 

Framework, and agreed to fund the scheme for £4,658.  
     
 RESOLVED: 

To APPROVE £4,658 funding to Selby District Disability Forum 
for the Disability Action Group project. 

 
30. MINUTES 
  
 The Partnership Board considered the minutes of the Southern CEF Partnership 

Board meeting held on 11 October 2017. 
  
  RESOLVED: 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 11 October 2017. 
 
31. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN  
 

The Development Officer presented the Community Development Plan to Board 
Members and updated them on a number of projects, including the ongoing work 
of the Yorkshire Energy Doctor, the community cinema and community transport. 
 
The Development Officer explained that each funding application that had been 
considered by the Board on the agenda had worked closely with him in order to 
make sure that they were able to fully develop their proposals before submission 
to the Board. 
 
The Board noted the importance of the longevity and sustainability of projects 
that would keep delivering benefits to the local community after all the funding 
awarded by the CEF had been spent. 

Page 4



Community Engagement Partnership Board (Southern) 
(11 January 2018) 

 
RESOLVED: 
  To note progress and developments relating to the updated 

Community Development Plan. 
 
32. MARKETING AND PUBLICITY 
 

The Board noted that the ‘Show on the Road’ approach was continuing to work 
well; surveying local areas before Forum meetings increased attendance at the 
meetings and heightened the interest of local people. 
 
The Development Officer requested more time to plan the next Forum and asked 
if the Board would consider swapping the next Forum date with the next Board 
date in April, in order to give him more time to plan for the next Forum. The 
Board was supportive of this approach and agreed to amend the dates.  

  
 RESOLVED:  

i) To continue the current approach of surveying local 
areas ahead of Forum meetings in order to find out 
what issues matter to local people and to inform the 
content of future Forums. 
 

ii) That the next Partnership Board be held on 8 March 
2018 at the Civic Centre from 6.30pm in order to plan 
venues and dates for the 2018/19 year. 

 
iii) That the next Forum meeting be held on 12 April 2018 

in Hensall at the Methodist Church from 6.30pm. 
 

33. BUDGET UPDATE  
 

The Partnership Board considered the Southern CEF budget and noted the 
success of the first Selby parkrun at Burn Airfield. 

 
RESOLVED: 

To note the budget update. 
 
34. IMPACT REPORTS 
  

The Partnership Board noted the impact reports received from the Children’s 
Reading Festival and Cridling Stubbs Village Hall. 
 
With reference to the Children’s Reading Festival, the Board was pleased with 
the success of the event and impressed with the number of children involved 
(3,500) over the three days. 
 
The Board noted that further guidance and help had been offered to the trustees 
of Cridling Stubbs Village Hall, from both the CEF and the Development Officer, 
should they wish to utilise it. The Board was of the view that the village hall was 

Page 5



Community Engagement Partnership Board (Southern) 
(11 January 2018) 

an important asset for the local community and required further remedial works 
which the trustees would need to oversee effectively to ensure its continued use. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the impact reports. 
   

35. NEXT MEETING 
  

The Partnership Board confirmed the date and location of the next Partnership 
Board meeting as Thursday 8 March 2018, 6.30pm at the Civic Centre. It was 
also confirmed that the next Forum would take place at Hensall Methodist 
Church (subject to venue availability) on Thursday 12 April 2018 at 6.30pm. 

 
RESOLVED: 

i) To confirm the next Partnership Board meeting as 
Thursday 8 March 2018, 6.30pm at the Civic Centre, 
Selby. 
 

ii) To confirm the next Forum as Thursday 12 April 2018, 
6.30pm at Hensall Methodist Church. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 7.55pm. 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 6



Balance carried forward from 2015/16

Grant from SDC for 2017/18

Total budget for 2017/18

Actual Committed

21-Apr-17 26-Apr-17 Harrogate Hospital and Community Charity Nurture Project £2,995.00

19-Jan-17 04-May-17 Horton Housing Grant for Rural Community Transport £3,350.00

N/A 09-May-17 Eggborough Sport and Social Room Hire and Food for Forum meeting £67.00

N/A 15-May-17 AVS Printing for Forum and Partnership Board £6.52

27-Jul-17 Selby parkrun Selby parkrun £2,083.33

03-Aug-17 Refreshments Refreshments for Forum 19.01.17 £19.80

17-Aug-17 Reach Studios Survey flyer for Forum 06.09.17 £110.00

N/A 06-Sep-17 Petty Cas
[...]
ication form for each CEF). 

Central CEF  

Eastern CEF 
 
 

Southern CEF  
 

Tadcaster & Villages CEF 
 

Western CEF  

 
 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 7.1



COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM 
APPLICATION FORM 

2 
 
 

Section one: About your organisation 
 

Please tick this box to confirm that you have discussed your application for 
funding with the relevant Development Officer (this is a requirement of all CEF 
funding applications). Contact details for both Development Officers can be 
viewed on the Selby District Council website.  

  
Q1.1 Organisation name  
 
 

 
Q1.2 Organisation address  
 
What is your organisation’s registered address, including postcode? 
 

Telephone number one  Email address (if applicable) 
  

Telephone number two  Web address (if applicable) 
  

 
Q1.3 Main contact details 
  
Give us the details of the person in your organisation that is the main contact. 
 
Title  Forenames (in full) Surname 
   

Position or job title 
 
 

Q1.4 Organisation type  
 
What sector does your organisation fit into? 
 
Social enterprise  
Charity  
Voluntary or community group  
 

 

Page 14



 

Project Brief 
 The Project Brief is the first thing to do.  It should be completed before any activity of 

any sort takes place.  This is because the Brief is the document that subject to 
authorisation triggers the development of the Business Case.   

Project Name 
 

Rural Community Transport 

Project Manager  Paul Halmshaw (Community Worker) 

Document Author (if different 
from Project Manager) 

John White (Volunteer) 

Organisation Name Horton Housing Community Café Network 

 
 
Benefit 
Why would the community benefit from this project? Is there clear evidence of need for this project- detail any 
consultation, statistics or reports that back up for project brief. 
 
To help identify and support lonely and vulnerable people living in the rural community and provide a 
regular weekly support service with access into other voluntary services. 
 
[...]
te our own services, but also be a fantastic 
opportunity to promote the work of the Southern CEF. We plan to build into every session we run a 
presentation on the work, purpose and plans of the Southern CEF and to encourage people to 
engage with its activities. 
 
This project will have a direct impact on reducing loneliness and isolation: 
 

• Educating the local community in supporting those with sight loss better, to improve the quality 
of life for those living in the Southern CEF area with a visual impairment.  
 

• Identifying where support is needed and working with members of each local community to 
support those needs better. 
 

• Offering opportunities to anyone within that community to come along to an event locally; ask 
questions, embrace new information and meet with other people. By working in partnerships 
with other service providers, ensuring each event is varied and of interest, we would hope to 
encourage a wide variety of individuals to take part. 

 
▪ We will develop an interactive session, incorporating the ‘Eye Health Message’ and some 

visual awareness material. This will include input from the project officer, as well as visually 
impaired volunteers.  
 

The Re-energised Roadshow 

The Yorkshire Energy Dr 
 
Over the last two years we have visited significant numbers of people in the Selby District who are 
paying more than they need to for their energy, who have experienced problems with their energy 
supplier, who are worried about the cost of turning the heating on and/or who have been cold-
called by companies offering 'free' energy-related products. Through this we have observed a 
demand for an independent service that can provide impartial advice on these issues.  
 
When it comes to heating a home and managing energy costs, residents in the Southern CEF face 
specific challenges. Over one-third of properties in the area are off the mains gas network - this 
means that residents are having to rely upon more expensive forms
[...]
r”, Womersley has now shop, few buses and “Carol” has no other 
transport. 
 
On average the bus is used by about 10 people each week. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Chris Hailey Norris 
Southern CEF Development Officer 

February 2018 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 31

A
genda Item

 12.1

acourtney
Rectangle



P
age 32



P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Budget Update
	7 Funding Applications
	7.1 Horton Housing Community Cafe Network: Rural Community Transport - £4,250
	Project Brief: Horton Housing Community Cafe Network

	9 Community Development Plan
	12.1 The Monday Club

	Q11 Organisation name: Horton Housing Community Café Network                                                         
	Central: Off
	Eastern: Off
	Southern: Yes
	Tad: Off
	Western: Off
	Dev Officer: Yes
	Address / Postcode: Horton Housing Association, Chartford House, 54 Little Horton House, Bradford, BD5 0BS.
	Tel 1: 01977 662917                                  
	Tel 2: 07525 667905                                 
	Email: jwwhite12@btinternet.com                     
	Web Address: Paul.halmshaw@hortonhousing.co.uk
	Title: Mr                       
	Forename: John                                     
	Surname: White                                  
	Job Title: Community Volunteer                                                                              
	Social Enterprise: Off
	Charity: Yes
	Voluntary / Community Group: Yes




Minutes of the meeting


Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 8 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

Minutes 
 

Southern CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, YO8 

9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 8 March 2018 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 

Present: District and County Councillors 
Councillor M Jordan (Chair), Councillor C Lunn and Councillor 
C Pearson 
 
Co-opted Members 
Steve Carr, Gillian Ivey, Steve Laurenson and Dave Perry 
 

Officers present: Caroline Skelly (Planning Policy Manager) (up to minute 40), 
Chris Hailey-Norris (Association of Voluntary Service (AVS) 
Development Officer) and Alice Courtney (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

Others present: John White, funding applicant (Horton Housing Community 
Café Network); and Josh Windle, Discosize Instructor (Selby 
Hands of Hope) 
 

Public: 0 
 

 
36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 The Democratic Services Officer informed the Partnership Board that 

apologies had been received from Councillor Dave Peart and co-opted 
members Keith Westwood and Fiona Conor. 
 

37 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 
 



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 8 March 2018 

38 MINUTES 
 

 The Partnership Board considered the minutes of the Southern CEF 
Partnership Board meeting held on 11 January 2018.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 11 January 2018. 

 
39 CHAIR'S REPORT 

 
 The Chair welcomed newly co-opted member Steve Carr onto the Southern 

CEF Partnership Board.  
 
The Chair highlighted that he was disappointed with the public response to the 
survey that was sent out to gather Hensall residents’ views on what the theme 
should be for the Community Engagement Forum in April. The Partnership 
Board was informed that the Chair would write a post on the Hensall Village 
Facebook page to publicise the event and encourage attendance. 
 

40 ADDITIONAL SITES FOR THE CONSULTATION PLAN 
 

 The Planning Policy Manager updated the Partnership Board on progress in 
relation to the Site Allocations Local Plan.  
 
It was explained that the initial Pool of Sites Consultation had taken place in 
Autumn 2017, and that the current consultation exercise was in relation to 48 
new sites and 5 amended sites which had been submitted. The Partnership 
Board was informed that the aim of the Additional Sites Consultation was to 
seek views on the suitability of the additional and amended sites, and that the 
consultation would run from 8 March to 19 April 2018.  
 
The Planning Policy Manager outlined the locations of the additional and 
amended sites; it was highlighted that 11 residential sites, 2 employment sites 
and 1 leisure site within the Southern CEF Area had been submitted to the 
Additional Sites Consultation. The Planning Policy Manager explained that the 
Burn Airfield site was put forward as a residential site, however it had failed 
the initial sift so was not part of the consultation at this stage. 
 
The Partnership Board was informed that the main consultation documents 
were available for inspection at the Civic Centre, the Council’s Contact Centre 
and at libraries across the District, and that they were also available on the 
Selby District Council website. The Planning Policy Manager explained that 
comments could be submitted in relation to all of the additional and amended 
sites within the District and that comments would be collated and included in 
the Pool of Sites Consultation Plan document, which was the next step in the 
preparation of a Site Allocations Local Plan for the Selby District. The Planning 
Policy Manager stated that publication of the Site Allocations Local Plan was 
scheduled for Summer 2018. 
 



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 8 March 2018 

Co-opted Member Gillian Ivey declared an interest in the site at Burn Airfield 
as she was the Chair of the Trans Pennine Trail, which ran along the Eastern 
side of Burn Airfield, and stated that she was under the impression that the 
site at Burn Airfield would be used as a residential site, which would help to 
pay for the upkeep of the Trans Pennine Trail. The Planning Policy Manager 
explained that the site would not be used as a residential site at this time, and 
Councillor Cliff Lunn stated that it was important to note that sites were not 
being discounted through the consultation, and that sites such as Burn Airfield 
may be an option for the future.  
 
The Partnership Board thanked the Planning Policy Manager for attending and 
requested that the presentation slides be circulated to Board Members.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the update in relation to the Additional Pool 
of Sites Consultation.  

 
ii. To ask the Planning Policy Manager to circulate the 

presentation slides to Partnership Board Members.  
 
The Chair proposed that the order of the agenda be amended to bring 
consideration of the Southern CEF Membership forward, and then to take 
the remainder of the agenda as printed. This was agreed by the Partnership 
Board. 
 

41 SOUTHERN CEF MEMBERSHIP 
 

 The Democratic Services Officer explained that two co-opted members, Jack 
Burbridge and Kathleen Walton, had not attended meetings of the Southern 
CEF for a considerable amount of time.  
 
The Partnership Board agreed to remove both co-opted members from the 
Southern CEF Partnership Board, and asked the Democratic Services Officer 
to write to both individuals to notify them of that fact.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To remove Jack Burbridge and Kathleen Walton from 
the Southern CEF Partnership Board due to non-
attendance.  

 
ii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to write to 

Jack Burbridge and Kathleen Walton to notify them of 
their removal from the Southern CEF Partnership 
Board.  

 
42 BUDGET UPDATE 

 
 The Partnership Board considered the Southern CEF budget, and noted a 

remaining balance of £3,208.50.  
 



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 8 March 2018 

The AVS Development Officer highlighted that the Partnership Board had 
utilised the 2017/18 budget well and funded a wide variety of community 
projects. 
 
The Partnership Board highlighted that the impact report included from page 
32 of the agenda stated that £320 of unused grant monies had been returned 
to the Southern CEF, and noted that this figure was not included within the 
budget report.  
 
The Democratic Services Officer confirmed that the money was repaid in the 
2016/17 financial year; therefore it would not appear within the 2017/18 
budget report.  
 
The Partnership Board asked the Democratic Services Officer to send a letter 
of thanks to The Monday Club for the return of the unused grant monies on 
behalf of the Southern CEF Partnership Board.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the budget update.  
 

ii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to send a 
letter of thanks to The Monday Club for the return of 
the unused grant monies.  

 
43 FUNDING APPLICATIONS 

 
 The Partnership Board considered the following funding application: 

 
 43.1 HORTON HOUSING COMMUNITY CAFE NETWORK: RURAL 

COMMUNITY TRANSPORT - £4,250 
 

  The application was for £4,250 to fund Community 
Transport to allow individuals with limited access to 
transport to attend a drop-in Community Café event held 
at Eggborough Methodist Chapel every Wednesday 
morning. The applicant was present and summarised the 
application, highlighting that the Community Café helped 
to overcome loneliness and isolation, and particularly 
rural loneliness that occurred in the Southern CEF Area.  
 
The Partnership Board was informed that the Community 
Café volunteers organised a range of activities during the 
drop-in sessions, and that the sessions presented an 
opportunity for residents in the Southern CEF Area to 
meet one another and share experiences.  
 
In relation to the application, the Board noted that the 
Allocation of Funding Framework stated that the CEF 
could not fund the same project for two subsequent 
years, and that the Partnership Board funded the same 

 



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 8 March 2018 

project in January 2017.  
 
The AVS Development Officer highlighted that he had 
informed the applicant of that fact, but that consideration 
needed to be given to how the CEF could assist with 
sourcing funding for Community Transport to benefit 
isolated residents within the Southern CEF Area who had 
limited access to transport facilities. 
 
The applicant responded to questions from the 
Partnership Board in relation to the costs of the project 
and whether any alternative funding routes had been 
explored.  
 
The applicant left the room while the Partnership 
Board considered the application for funding.  
 
The Partnership Board was supportive of the project as it 
tackled loneliness and isolation. However, the Board 
noted that it was unable to fund the application in 
accordance with the Allocation of Funding Framework, as 
the same project was funded by the Southern CEF in 
January 2017, which was less than two years ago. The 
Partnership Board also highlighted concerns over the 
accuracy of the costs outlined in the application.  
 
The Partnership Board agreed to refuse the application 
as it did not comply with the Allocation of Funding 
Framework.  
 
The Chair stated that he would arrange to meet the Head 
of Community, Partnerships and Customers to explore 
options in relation to how the applicant could be assisted 
in sourcing funding. It was highlighted that the Chair 
would liaise with the applicant directly regarding the 
outcome of the above outlined discussions. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To REFUSE the application for 
funding for the reasons outlined 
above.  

 
ii. To ask the Chair to speak with the 

Head of Community, Partnerships 
and Customers to discuss the 
other potential options available 
to the applicant in securing 
funding.  

 
44 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN 



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 8 March 2018 

 
 The Partnership Board considered progress and developments related to the 

Community Development Plan (CDP).  
 
The AVS Development Officer informed the Partnership Board that there 
would be an update from the Hambleton Community Cinema in the next CDP, 
and that the Training for Employment CIC entrepreneurship project had 
struggled to progress due to a number of barriers experienced in recruiting 
volunteers. The AVS Development Officer stated that he would see if he could 
offer any more help to assist project progression. It was highlighted that all of 
the other projects outlined in the CDP were on track.  
 
The Partnership Board confirmed that it was satisfied with the CDP update.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To note progress and developments relating to the 
Community Development Plan 

 
45 MARKETING AND PUBLICITY 

 
 The Chair stated that, while disappointed with the public response to the 

survey for the Community Engagement Forum in April, he would promote the 
event on Hensall Village’s Facebook page.  
 
The Partnership Board highlighted that the Forums were the ideal place to 
advertise the work of the CEF and the projects that it had funded. It was 
agreed that copies of the Community Development Plan be made available at 
future Forums for inspection by attendees, to promote the work of the CEF 
and the funding opportunities it offered.  
 
The AVS Development Officer informed the Partnership Board that the new 
CEF logo had been rolled out, and as a result the Partnership Board could 
arrange for the distribution of plaques to organisations funded by the Southern 
CEF. It was agreed that the Chair and the Democratic Services Officer would 
compile a list of previously funded organisations which would receive a 
Southern CEF plaque to display.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to make 
copies of the Community Development Plan available 
for inspection at future Forums.  

 
ii. To ask the Chair and the Democratic Services Officer 

to compile a list of previously funded organisations 
which would receive a Southern CEF plaque to 
display.  

 
 
 

46 COMMUNICATIONS 



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 8 March 2018 

 
 There were no points of interest outlined by the Partnership Board to be 

forwarded to Selby District Council’s Communications Team.  
 
The Partnership Board noted that there were now two co-opted member 
vacancies on the Southern CEF Partnership Board. The Board requested that 
members of the community from previously funded organisations be 
approached to enquire as to whether any individuals wanted to be co-opted.  
 
The Chair stated that he and the Democratic Services Officer would meet to 
compile a list of organisations to write to for expressions of interest in relation 
to the Southern CEF Partnership Board co-opted member vacancies.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To ask the Chair and the Democratic Services Officer to 
compile a list of organisations to write to for expressions of 
interest in relation to the two co-opted member vacancies. 

 
47 IMPACT REPORTS 

 
 The Partnership Board noted the following impact report, which was included 

in the agenda pack:  
 

• The Monday Club  
 
The Partnership Board asked about developments in relation to Cridling 
Stubbs Village Hall, and the AVS Development Officer stated that he and the 
Discosize Instructor attended a meeting in Cridling Stubbs to discuss the 
future of the village hall.  
 
The Partnership Board agreed that, due to the described proceedings and 
outcome of the meeting in Cridling Stubbs, it would not take any further action 
and would wait for the Village Hall Committee to approach the CEF if they 
agreed a way forward regarding the village hall.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the impact report. 
 

48 NEXT MEETINGS AND MEETING DATES 2018/19 
 

 Thursday 26 April 2018, 6.30pm at Hensall Community Primary School, and 
Thursday 14 June 2018, 6.30pm at Carlton Methodist Church.  
 
The Partnership Board noted the dates of the Southern CEF meetings for 
2018/19.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To confirm the next two Forums as Thursday 26 April 
2018, 6.30pm at Hensall Community Primary School, 
and Thursday 14 June 2018, 6.30pm at Carlton 



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 8 March 2018 

Methodist Church.  
 

ii. To note the dates of the Southern CEF meetings for 
2018/19.  

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.50 pm. 


